mShbl

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

KG1AP091-00
BREAKER CIRCUIT PROPORTIONAL CONTROL KIT

APPROXIMATE INSTALLATION TIME: 28.0 hours

Tor - 47571846
47571846

Issue date August 2013

EN



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX75C+SR+Midi+Crawler+Excavator+KG1AP091+00+BREAKER+CIRCUIT+PROPORTIONAL+CONTROL+KIT+Installation+Instructions+Manual47571846EN+FR+IT

3 - ASSEMBLY

Boom line installation

CX75C SR WE

SMIL131100219GB 1

3-3

EN



3 - ASSEMBLY

2.

3.

4.

5.

Install the long elbow (1) on the control valve (*1) Pa2
port.

Connect the reducing valve (14) A2 port and control
valve (*1) Pa2 port with the assembly hose (2/Y14).

SMIL131100292AB

4

Install the elbow (9) on the reducing valve (14) T port.
« Tightening torque: 25.4 - 31.4 N-m (18.7 - 23.2 Ib ft)

SMIL131100293AB

5

Install the tee (18) on the manifold (*2) T5 port.

Connect the reducing valve (14) T port and manifold
(*2) T5 port with the assembly hose (8/T5).

SMIL131100305AB

6

Install the stud with filter (10) and elbow (9) on the re-
ducing valve (14) P port.

« Tightening torque: 25.4 - 31.4 N-m (18.7 - 23.2 Ib ft)

SMIL131100309AB

7

3-13

EN



3 - ASSEMBLY

5. Use the Phillips screwdriver to install the 2 screws (*5)
of the console top cover.

12

6. Use the Phillips screwdriver to install the handle of the
tilt lever (*4) with 2 screws (*3).

13

7. Use the Phillips screwdriver or box wrench ( 10 mm)
to install the 2 bolts (*2) for the console top cover and
cover the control lever boot (*1).

SMIL131100182AB 14

3-23
EN



1 - SATZINHALT

1 - SATZINHALT

Satzinhalt

CX75C SR WE

Steuerhebel (rechts) (siehe 3-20)

Gegenstand Beschreibung Anzahl Teilereferenz

1 Knopf (rechts), Proportionalregelung 1 KHJ28550
Schutzhauptschaltkreis (siehe 3-7)

Gegenstand Beschreibung Anzahl Teilereferenz
1 Kniestick ( G3/4) 1 KHJ0344
3 Platte 1 KAJ17970
4 Schraube mit unverlierbarer Unterlegscheibe ( M12) 1 105R012Y025R
5 Schlauchschelle 2 KAJ5183
6 Bugel 1 KAJ16930
7 Hochfeste Schraube ( M10) 2 102R010Y050R
8 Hochfeste Unterlegscheibe ( M10) 2 KEHO0114
9 Kniestlck ( G1/2 x G3/4) 1 KHJ0602
10 Gewindebolzen 1 KHJ1071
1 Anschluss-Sicherheitsventil 1 KAJ4876
12 Kabelbinder (L = 380) 3 KAR0017
13 Baugruppenschlauch 1 KAJ20050

Trennschalter, Vorsteuerkreis, Proportionalregelung (siehe 3-11)

Gegenstand Beschreibung Anzahl Teilereferenz

1 Langes Winkelstick ( G1/4) 1 KHJ1178

2 Baugruppenschlauch 1 KAJ20100

3 Kniestick ( G1/4) 1 KHJ0341

4 Baugruppenschlauch 1 KAJ19010

5 T-Stiick ( G1/4) 1 KHJ2773

6 Kabelbinder (L = 250) 3 KHH0142

7 Schlauchschelle 1 KHJ2023

8 Baugruppenschlauch 1 KAJ18770

9 Kniestick ( G1/4) 2 KHJ0348

10 Bolzen mit Filter ( G1/4) 1 KHJ25100
1 Druckschalter 1 KHR21500
12 Schraube mit unverlierbarer Unterlegscheibe ( M10 x 20) 2 105R010Y020R
13 Bigel 1 KHJ28770
14 Reduzierventil 1 MFJ71500
15 Verschluss ( G1/4) 1 KHJ0363

16 Schlauchadapter ( G1/4) 1 KAJ3807

17 Schraube mit unverlierbarer Unterlegscheibe ( M8 x 16) 2 105R008Y016R
18 T-Stiick ( G1/4) 2 KHJ0869

Elektrisches Bauteil (siehe 3-16)
Gegenstand Beschreibung Anzahl Teilereferenz

1 Option (Proportionalregelung), versetzter Kabelbaum 1 KHR35680

2 Klammer 2 KHR1317

3 Schraube mit unverlierbarer Unterlegscheibe ( M8 X 16) 2 105R008Y016R
4 Kabelbinder (L = 250) 4 KHH0142

5 Befestigungsschelle 3 KHR0319

1-1




3 - MONTAGE

Einbau der oberen Hauptleitung

CX75C SR WE

SMIL131100218FB 1

1. Montieren Sie die Halterung (6) am Steuerventil (*1)
mit 2 hochfesten Schrauben (7) und 2 hochfesten Un-
terlegscheiben (8).

SMIL131100231AB 2

DE



3 - MONTAGE

SMIL131100059FB

HINWEIS: (*) Die Menge der Teile variiert in Abhdngigkeit
von den Spezifikationen.

1.

Fir einen doppelt wirkenden Kreis verbinden Sie den
Kabelbaum (1) mit dem Druckminderventil (*1) (siehe
Diagramm).

- Das Markierungsband (*2) ist ein rotes Band und
(*3) ist ein blaues Band.

Befestigen Sie die 2 Kupplungen am Kabelbaum mit je-
weils 1 Klammer (2) und 1 Schraube mit unverlierbarer
Unterlegscheibe (3).

Fir den Trennschalterkreis verbinden Sie den Kabel-
baum (1) mit dem Druckminderventil (*1) (siehe Dia-
gramm).

- Das Markierungsband (*2) ist ein rotes Band und
(*3) ist ein blaues Band.

Befestigen Sie die 2 Kupplungen am Kabelbaum mit je-
weils 1 Klammer (2) und 1 Schraube mit unverlierbarer
Unterlegscheibe (3).

2

SMIL131100086AB

3

CN.A57-3

SMIL131100104AC

4

DE



Index

Einbau der Auslegerleitung
Einbau der oberen Hauptleitung
Einbau der Vorsteuerleitung .

Einbau des Behalteranzelgesensors (F|Iterverstopfungswarnung) .

M
Montage der Kabelbdume . .
Montage des Basisauslegersitzes.
Montage des Querauslegersitzes .
Montage des Steuerhebels. . . .
Montage des Typenschilds in der Kabme

S
Satzinhalt . . . . . . .

Vv

Vorbereitung . . . . . .

DE



3 - ASSEMBLAGE

3 - ASSEMBLAGE
COMMANDE PROPORTIONNELLE DE CIRCUIT DE CONCASSEUR

Installation du siege de la fleche de base

CX75C SR WE

37

\ N\
\
\

SMIL131100349FB 1

1. Poser le support (1) sur la fleche.

3-1

FR



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX75C+SR+Midi+Crawler+Excavator+KG1AP091+00+BREAKER+CIRCUIT+PROPORTIONAL+CONTROL+KIT+Installation+Instructions+Manual47571846EN+FR+IT

3 - ASSEMBLAGE

Installation de la conduite pilote

CX75C SR WE

1

SMIL131100243FB

3-11

FR



3 - ASSEMBLAGE

4. Déposer les connecteurs (*6) et le couvercle supérieur
de la console (*7).

SMIL131100088AB 4

5. Al'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme ou d'une clé polygo-
nale de 10 mm, déposer les 5 vis (*8), puis le couvercle
(*9).

SMIL131100090AB 5

6. Relever le soufflet (*10) du levier de commande, dépo-
ser le connecteur (*11) du commutateur de levier, puis
couper le bracelet (*12).

SMIL131100117AB 6

7. Tout en serrant I'écrou (*13) avec une clé ( 22 mm),
utiliser une clé ( 19 mm) pour déposer le contre-écrou
(*14) et le levier de commande (*15).

SMIL131100175AB 7

3-21
FR



Contenuto

1 CONTENUTO DEL KIT
Contenuto del Kit .. ... 1-1

2 PRE-ASSEMBLAGGIO
OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI PER IL MONTAGGIO

PrEParazZIONe . ... 2-1

3 MONTAGGIO
COMANDO PROPORZIONALE CIRCUITO INTERRUTTORE

Montaggio della sede del bracciobase............. ... i 3-1
Montaggio della sede del bracciotrasversale ............... ... i it 3-2
Montaggio della tubazione del braccio ... 3-3
Montaggio della tubazione principale superiore..................ccoiiiiiiiiii... 3-7
Montaggio della tubazione pilota ... 3-11
Montaggio del cablaggio ........ ... 3-16
Montaggio dellalevadicomando ... 3-20
Montaggio sensore indicatore serbatoio (avvertenza ostruzione filtro)............ 3-24
Montaggio della targhetta all'interno dellacabina................................. 3-25




3 - MONTAGGIO

3. Posizionare il complessivo tubazione (lato destro) (1) e
il complessivo tubazione (lato sinistro) (2).

Posizionare 1 fascetta stringitubo (11) su ciascun com-
plessivo tubazione (lato destro) (1) e su ciascun com-
plessivo tubazione (lato sinistro) (2) in 2 punti e fissare
ciascun complessivo con 1 bullone tipo Sems (8).

. Fissare una delle fascette stringitubo (11) a
147.50 mm (5.81 in) dall'estremita posteriore del
complessivo tubazione (lato destro) (1) e del com-
plessivo tubazione (lato sinistro) (2).

« Applicare LOCTITE® (9) ai bulloni tipo Sems (8).

Montare 1 flessibile idraulico (3) all'estremita posteriore
di ciascun complessivo tubazione (lato destro) (1) e di
ciascun complessivo tubazione (lato sinistro) (2).

SMIL131100296BB 4

4. Posizionare la fascetta stringitubo (10) sul complessivo
tubazione (lato sinistro) (2) e fissarlo con il bullone di
tipo Sems (8).

. Fissare la fascetta per tubi (10) su un punto a ° o ° o
102.00 mm (4.02 in) dall'estremita anteriore del
complessivo tubazione (sinistro) (2). Q

« Applicare LOCTITE® (9) al bullone tipo Sems (8).

Fissare il complessivo tubazione (lato destro) (1) con %ﬁj
la stessa procedura. T e

SMIL131100313AB 5

5. Montare 1 tappo (6) sul ciascun complessivo tubazione
(lato destro) (4) e su ciascun complessivo tubazione
(lato sinistro) (5).

SMIL131100319AB 6




3 - MONTAGGIO

8. Montare il pressostato (11) sulla valvola di riduzione
(14).

Fissare il tubo flessibile del complessivo (8/T5) e il tubo
flessibile del complessivo (8/P5) con la fascetta serrafili

(6).

SMIL131100348AB

10




3 - MONTAGGIO

Montaggio della targhetta all'interno della cabina

CX75C SR WE

=\

@
0

SMIL131100302GB 1

. Con un panno, rimuovere eventuale sporcizia presente
nel punto in cui verra incollata I'etichetta.

. Incollare I'etichetta di funzionamento (comando propor-
zionale) (1).

3-25



2 - PREENSAMBLADO

2 - PREENSAMBLADO
PREPARACION PARA MONTAJE

Preparacion

CX75C SR WE

En este documento, el simbolo “*” indica que la pieza esta
montada en la maquina.

Elementos necesarios:

« Llaves ( 10 mm, 13 mm, 17 mm, 19 mm, 22 mm,
27 mm, 36 mm y 41 mm)

 Llave hexagonal ( 8 mm)

« Destornillador Phillips (n.° 3)
« Cizallas, tijeras

« Trapo

1. Coloque la maquina.

« Ponga la maquina en una superficie sdlida y nive-
lada, extienda totalmente el cilindro de la cuchara y
el cilindro del brazo, y baje la pluma hasta que la
parte superior del brazo toque en el suelo.

SMIL131100106AA

1

2. Ponga la llave de contacto (a) en "OFF" (Apagado),
asegurese de que se ha detenido el motor y ponga de
nuevo la llave en "ON" (Encendido). (No arranque el
motor).

SMIL131I00107AA

2

21

ES



3 - MONTAJE

4. Instale el codo (1) en el conducto del refrigerador de
aceite (*2) y conecte el conjunto de mangueras (13/

Y2).

5. Conecte el conjunto de mangueras (13/Y2) al conducto

(*4).

SMIL131100267BB

5

SMIL131100306AB

6

ES



3 - MONTAJE

5. Extienda el mazo de cables (1) hacia el lado del suelo
de debajo de la cabina.

Conecte el conector (16 patillas) del mazo de cables
(1) al mazo de cables principal de la cabina (*4).

SMIL131100339AB

7

3-19

ES



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX75C+SR+Midi+Crawler+Excavator+KG1AP091+00+BREAKER+CIRCUIT+PROPORTIONAL+CONTROL+KIT+Installation+Instructions+Manual47571846EN+FR+IT

